



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1599 of 2018**

Ankit And 2 Ors.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Dharmendra Kumar Chaubey, Kuldeep Kumar, Lav Srivastava, Rajan Srivastava, Sunil Kumar Shukla, Sr. Advocate, Yogendra Pal Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Gaurav Singh, Lal Vijai Singh

---

**Court No. - 44**

**HON'BLE SAUMITRA DAYAL SINGH, J.  
HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.**

1. This is a second bail application.
2. While submissions have been advanced, the fact that the appellant Ankit has no criminal history and he has remained confined for more than ten years, we also note, the occurrence is of day time; there is direct evidence; there are multiple injuries inflicted on the deceased. In that light, two accused, namely, Bhopal and Smt. Bala have been enlarged on bail. Paper-book is ready.
3. In view of that fact, we are not inclined to consider the bail application of the appellant Ankit at this stage. We have hope that the present appeal itself may be heard and decided.
4. Accordingly, list for hearing in the week commencing 23.02.2026.
5. If the appeal remains pending for one year from today, the appellant may press the second bail application at that stage.

**(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.) (Saumitra Dayal Singh,J.)**

**August 26, 2025**  
Prakhar