



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1599 of 2018

Ankit And 2 Ors.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Dharmendra Kumar Chaubey, Kuldeep Kumar, Lav Srivastava, Rajan Srivastava, Sunil Kumar Shukla, Sr. Advocate, Yogendra Pal Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Gaurav Singh, Lal Vijai Singh

Court No. - 45

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.**

In Re: Criminal Misc. IInd Bail Application / Application for Suspension of Sentence No. 22 of 2024.

1. The instant bail application has been preferred by the appellant-Ankit seeking bail in Sessions Trial No. 560 of 2015 arising out of Case Crime No. 111 of 2015, under Sections 302/34, 506 I.P.C., Police Station Bahadurgarh, District Hapur.
2. Case called out in the revised list. None appeared on behalf of the appellant/applicant-Ankit to press this bail application, however, learned A.G.A. for the State as well as Mr. Lal Vijai Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the informant are present.
3. The aforesaid bail application is pending since 2024. The Court has left with no option, but to dismiss the instant bail application on account of non-prosecution.
4. In view of the above, the instant second bail application seeking bail on behalf of the appellant-Ankit is dismissed as want of prosecution.

In Re: Criminal Appeal

5. So far as appellant nos. 2 and 3 namely Bhopal and Smt. Bala are concerned, vide orders dated 29.11.2023 and 05.07.2024 passed by the co-ordinate Bench of this Court, they have been granted bail. However, none appeared on their behalf to press the instant appeal.

6. Accordingly, the Court has left with no option, but to issueailable warrant.

7. Issueailable warrant to the appellant nos. 2 and 3 namely Bhopal and Smt. Bala through Chief Judicial Magistrate/Superintendent of Police concerned. If the appellants are arrested or are produced before the Court concerned, they shall be released on bail on their furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 10,000/- each to the satisfaction of the court concerned and on their furnishing an undertaking that they shall appear before this Court either personally or through their counsel on 28.04.2026.

8. List this case on 28.04.2026.

9. Office is directed to communicate this order to the Superintendent of Police as well as Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned with all the necessary details of appellants.

March 26, 2026
Saurabh

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)